Attention mark indicating critical components for safety.
Replacement must be made with identical parts of special part number.
このマークのついている部品は、安全上重要な部品です。
必ず指定されている部品番号の部品を使用して下さい。
Authorized Technical Service Only
These servicing instructions are for use by qualified personnel only.
To reduce the risk of electric shock do not perform any servicing
other than that contained in the operating instructions unless you are

XLR(Canon) Receptacle 302-8011-00 JK3,4
ｵｰﾃﾞｨｵｺﾈｸﾀｼﾞｬｯｸ
Connector Jack 308-0508-00 K1
ｺﾈｸﾀｼﾞｬｯｸ 308-0407-00 K2
308-0905-00 K3
Connector Terminal 314-3011-00 JK9
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞﾀｰﾐﾅﾙ
IC UPC4570HA IC1
Relay 362-1212-00 RELAY1～7
ﾘﾚｰ
Ceramic Capacitor C12,13 CC92CH1H220J 22pF/50V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C14,15 CC92CH1H100F 10pF/50V
Electrolytic Capacitor C1～7 CE04W1HR22VR 0.22uF /50V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C8～11 CE04W1E220VR 22uF /25V
C16～19 CE04W1E220AVF 22uF /25V
R1～8 RD142CA104J 100kΩ 1/6W
R9～16 RD142EA101J 100Ω 1/4W
Carbon Film Resistor R17～20,31,32 RD142EA104J 100kΩ 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R21,22 RD142EA123G 12kΩ 1/4W
R29,30 RD142EA221J 220Ω 1/4W
R23,24 RD142EA243G 24kΩ 1/4W
Metal Film Resistor R25,26 RN142EK1212F 12.1kΩ 1/4W
金属被膜抵抗器 R27,28 RN142EK2432F 24.3kΩ 1/4W
K1 IC1
RELAY2
Connector Jack 307-3204-00 K1
ｺﾈｸﾀｼﾞｬｯｸ 307-0317-00 K5
Connector Plug 308-0324-00 K2
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ 308-0207-00 K3
308-0530-00 K4
Diode 1SR139-400 D1,2:ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Zener Diode RD3.0EB1 D3,4:ﾂｪﾅｰﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Transistor 2SC2785-EL,FL Q1,3
ﾄﾗﾝｼﾞｽﾀ 2SA1175-EL,FL Q2,4
IC Protector 310-8251-00 F1:2.5A
ICﾌﾟﾛﾃｸﾀ
C1,2 CE04W1E222VR 2,200uF /25V
Electrolytic Capacitor C3,4 CE04W1E102CA 1,000uF /25V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C5,6,9,10 CE04W1E470VR 47uF /25V
C7,8 CE04W1E101VR 100uF /25V
C11 CE04W1E220VR 22uF /25V
R1,2 RD142EA390J 39Ω 1/4W
Carbon Film Resistor R3,4 RD142EA332J 3.3kΩ 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R5,6,11,12 RD142EA101JFS 100Ω 1/4W
R7,8 RD142EA101J 100Ω 1/4W
R9,10 RD142EA102JFS 1kΩ 1/4W
VR1
K3
C1
K2

Ass'y
Connector Plug K1 308-0206-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ K2 308-0514-00
K3 308-0412-00
Push Switch S1 354-1412-00
ﾌﾟｯｼｭｽｲｯﾁ S2 354-1218-00
K1
K2K3
S2S1
Attenuator Assembly (716-0600-00)
Ass'y
Connector Plug 308-0417-00 K1
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ 308-0407-00 K2
Push Switch 354-1218-00 S1
ﾌﾟｯｼｭｽｲｯﾁ
Carbon Film Resistor RD142CA513J R1,2 ;51kΩ 1/6W
炭素被膜抵抗器 RD142CA752J R3,4 ;7.5kΩ 1/6W
S1K2
K1
Head Phone Assembly (716-0601-00)
Ass'y

K1
K1
FH2
Connector Plug 308-0412-00 K1
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ
FH1
R1
IC1
PL2
PL1
PL3K1
Infrared Ray Senser NJL62H380A IC1
赤外線ﾚｼｰﾊﾞ
Electorlytic Capacitor CE04W0J470MA 47uF /6.3V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Carbon Film Resistor R2 RD142EA470J 47Ω 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器
Oxide Metal Film R1 RS143FA680JS-P 130Ω 3W
Resistor
金属酸化物被膜抵抗器

Ass'y
CE04W0J101VR C3,4:100uF /6.3V
CE04W1H2R2VR C5,6:2.2uF /50V
Electorlytic Capacitor CE04W1V4R7VR C11,12: 4.7uF /35V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ CE04W1H100AVF C13,14: 10uF /50V
CE04W1H100CA C17,18: 10uF /50V
CE04W1H220VR C19,20,33,35:22uF/50V
CE04W1E222RS C31:2,200uF /25V
CE04W1E471VR C32:470uF /25V
CE04W1E470VR C34:47uF /25V
CE04W1C101VR C36:100uF /16V
Polyester Film Capacitor CF922N1H104J C37:0.1uF/50V
積層ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Polyester Film Capacitor CQ922M1H101K-B C1,2,9,10,15,16
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ :100pF/50v
Polypropylen Capacitor CQ922M2A271JAPFF C21,22:270pF/100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Carbon Film Resistor / 炭素皮膜抵抗器
R5,6,19,20 RD142EA911J R37,38 RD142HA471GFS
R9,10 RD142EA102J R41 RD142CA100J

Connector Plug 308-0707-00 K3
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ 308-0306-00 K4
308-0324-00 K5
Relay 362-3204-00 FRELAY1,2
ﾘﾚｨ 362-2232-00 RELAY3
Potentiometer 583-0524-00 VR1,2
半固定抵抗器
Diodes MA167 D1～4
ICs TA7318P-2 IC1
UPC1237HA IC2
Electorlytic Capacitor CE04W0J221VR C3: 220uF /6.3V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ CE04W1V4R7VR C4: 4.7uF /35V
CE04W0J101VR C5: 100uF /6.3V
Polyester Film Capacitor CF922N1H334J C1,2:0.3uF/50V
積層ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Polypropylen Capacitor CQ922N2A223KAPH C6,7:0.022uF/100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Carbon Film Resistor / 炭素皮膜抵抗器
R1,2 RD142EA101J R12,13,16 RD142EA473J
R3,4 RD142EA475J R14 RD142HA183JFS

D8,9 1SS81
D10,11 S5277G
Q1,4 2SC3478-K,U
Q2,3 2SA1376-K,U
Q5 2SC2705-Y
Q6 2SA1145-Y
Q7 2SC3902-S,T
Transistors Q8 2SA1507-S,T
ﾄﾗﾝｼﾞｽﾀ Q9 2SC4685
Q10 2SC2710-O,Y
Q11 2SA1150-O,Y
Q12 2SC4793
Q13 2SA1837
Q14,16 2SC2837-O,P,Y
Q15,17 2SA1186-O,P,Y
Polyester Film Capacitor C3 CQ922M1H152J-B 1,500pF /50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C21,22 CF922MF2E104KD-A 0.1uF /250V
C1 CE04W2A4R7RBNC2 4.7uF /100V
C2 CE04W1HR47VR 0.47uF /50V
Electorlytic Capacitor C4,5 CE04W1H100VP 10uF /50V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C6,7 CE04W1C101CA 100uF /16V
C8～11 CE04W2A471VR 470uF /100V
C17,18 CE04W2C100RE3 10uF /160V
Polypropylene Capacitor C12,13 CQ922N2A682JAPS 6,800pF /100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C14 CQ922N2A223JAPSF 0.022uF /100V
C19,20 CQ922N2A102JAPS 1,000pF /100V
R1 RD142EA105JF 1MΩ 1/4W
R2,16,17 RD142EA753JF 75kΩ 1/4W
R3,44,45 RD142EA471JF 470Ω 1/4W
R4,5 RD142EA303JF 30kΩ 1/4W
R6,7 RD142EA472JF 4.7kΩ 1/4W
Carbon Film Resistor R8,9 RD142EA220JF 22Ω 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R14,15 RD142EA392JF 3.9kΩ 1/4W
R18,19 RD142EA102JF 1kΩ 1/4W
R22 RD142EA302JF 3kΩ 1/4W
R23 RD142EA511JF 510Ω 1/4W
R25,26 RD142EA221JF 220Ω 1/4W
R27,28 RD142EA222JF 2.2kΩ 1/4W
R32,33 RD142EA2R2JF 2.2Ω 1/4W
R34～37 RD142EA822JF 8.2kΩ 1/4W
Fuse Resistor R20,21 RF142EA101G-P 100Ω 1/2W
ﾌｭｰｽﾞ抵抗器 R42 RF142EAR47J 0.47Ω 1/4W
R10 RN142EK7680F 768Ω 1/4W
Metal Film Resistor R11 RN142EK86R6F 86.6Ω 1/4W
金属被膜抵抗器 R12,13 RS143DA562JS-P 5.6kΩ 2W
R29 RS143DA470JS-P 47Ω 2W
Metal Plate Resistor R38～41 RW993DJR22K-H 0.22Ω 2W
金属板抵抗器